whole or in part in integral multiples of HK$500,000
by the holder(s) of the 2025 Convertible Bonds to any
party, save and except that the 2025 Convertible
Bonds shall not be transferred to a connected person
of the Company unless with the prior written consent
of the Company.

Security: The obligations of the Company under the 2025
Convertible Bonds are unsecured.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii)
immediately after completion of the Capital Reorganisation but prior to full conversion of the
2025 Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of
the 2025 Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price are as follows:

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after
completion of the Capital
Reorganisation but prior
to full conversion of the

2025 Convertible Bonds at
the Conversion Price

(iii) Immediately upon full
conversion of the 2025

Convertible Bonds at the
Conversion Price (Note 5)

No. of
Existing
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Adjusted
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Adjusted
Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Mak
Mr. Mak (Note 1) 25,589,652 1.60 2,558,965 1.60 2,558,965 0.72
Treasure Goal (Note 2) — — — — 184,444,444 51.90

Mr. TK Mak
Cheer Fame (Note 3) — — — — 10,933,333 3.08

Entities held by
Mr. Mak and
Mr. TK Mak
(Note 4)

Capital Winner 468,423,672 29.28 46,842,367 29.28 46,842,367 13.18
New Capital 452,607,615 28.29 45,260,762 28.29 45,260,762 12.74
Capital Force 252,921,792 15.81 25,292,179 15.81 25,292,179 7.12

Public Shareholders 400,132,721 25.02 40,013,272 25.02 40,013,272 11.26

Total 1,599,675,452 100.00 159,967,545 100.00 355,345,322 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Mak is the chairman, an executive Director and the controlling Shareholder of the Company and
holds 25,589,652 Shares directly.

2. Treasure Goal is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Mak and is a close associate of Mr. Mak.

3. Cheer Fame is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. TK Mak and is a close associate of Mr. TK Mak.

4. Capital Winner, New Capital and Capital Force are private corporations owned as to 51% by Mr. Mak
and as to 49% by Mr. TK Mak, a son of Mr. Mak, beneficially. Mr. Mak and Mr. TK Mak are deemed
to be interested in 1,173,953,079 Shares held by these companies under the SFO. Capital Winner, New